

December 20, 1995

Mr. Carl O. Waggoner

Law Offices of Waggoner & Loeffler

318 McHenry Avenue

Modesto, California  95354





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-389

Dear Mr. Waggoner:


You are the City Attorney for the City of Newman.  This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") as they pertain to City of Newman Mayor James Silveria and Councilmember Robert Novoa.  

QUESTIONS


1.  May either official participate in the decisions regarding the Police Activity League's ("PAL") proposed use of a theater the city has recently acquired?  PAL, which provides activities for city and area youth, wishes to maintain a small office in the theater building.


2.  May either official participate in the decisions regarding what type of programs the city will permit in the building (i.e., movies, plays, musicals, PAL events, craft fairs, etc.)?


3.  May either official participate in the decisions regarding the interim use of the building (i.e., nonprofit groups, social events)?


4.  May either official participate in the decisions regarding what improvements are to be made to the theater, such as roof repair or a new air conditioner, and is there a distinction if the improvements are visible from the street?


5.  May either official participate in the decision regarding payment of the existing trust deed or from where the payment should come?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Neither official may participate in any decisions regarding the theater if the decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on their economic interests.  From the facts you have provided, it does not appear that there is a substantial likelihood that permitting the PAL organization to maintain a small office will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on either of the officials' economic interests.


2 and 3.  Neither official may participate in decisions regarding the type of programs the city will permit in the theater if the programs will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on their economic interests.  We do not have sufficient information about the uses being considered to give you formal advice on this issue, however, we have provided guidance to assist you in analyzing the issue.  The officials must carefully analyze the impact of these decisions.  If the decisions will have any financial effect on Mayor Silveria's real property interest within 300 feet of the theater, he may not participate and if the decisions will have a material financial effect on Mayor Silveria's tenant or business entity, he may not participate.  Similarly, if the decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on Councilmember Novoa's tenant or leasehold interest, then Councilmember Novoa may not participate in the decisions.  


4.  We do not have sufficient information about the improvements being considered to give you formal advice as to whether the officials may participate. To the extent that decisions pertaining to the theater are merely implementation decisions which do not affect the existence of the project as a whole and will not independently materially affect an economic interest of the officials, the officials may participate.  


5.  As noted above, the officials may not participate in decisions regarding the theater if the decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on their economic interests.  According to the facts you have provided, it appears that the decision on the trust deed is an implementation decision which will not affect the existence of the project.  So long as the decision will not independently materially affect an economic interest of the officials, the officials may both participate.

FACTS


The City of Newman recently acquired the West Side Theater through a Trustee's Sale from a second deed of trust.  Mayor James Silveria owns real property within 300 feet of the theater.  He has a tenant located in his real property.  In addition, Mayor Silveria maintains his construction business in the property.


City Councilmember Robert Novoa operates a jewelry store in  part of a building which he has leased.  The building is within 300 feet of the theater.


The theater will be used for certain city functions, although the exact uses and the terms of such uses have yet to be established.  An advisory committee was appointed to make recommendations and report to the city council regarding the theater's use.  The report was accepted at the last city council meeting, but Councilmember Novoa and Mayor Silveria abstained from the decision.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



(Section 87103.)


The mayor and councilmember have a variety of interests that may be affected by decisions regarding the theater.  If any of the decisions involving the theater reasonably and foreseeably will have a material financial effect on the officials' economic interests, the officials must disqualify themselves from the decisions.  In Part A of this letter, I will identify the economic interests held by Mayor Silveria and Councilmember Novoa which may be affected by decisions regarding the theater.  In Parts B and C, I will set forth the Commission's regulations the officials will need to apply to determine whether any decisions will foreseeably and materially affect their financial interests.  In Part D, I will provide advice on how to apply the materiality regulations to determine if the officials must disqualify themselves from any decisions involving the theater.  

A.
ECONOMIC INTERESTS


1.  Mayor Silveria


Mayor Silveria has three potential interests in decisions involving the theater.  


  (a) Mayor Silveria has real property, presumably worth more than $1,000, located within 300 feet of the theater.  (Section 87103(b).) 

       (b) Mayor Silveria's construction business is located in his building near the theater.  (Section 87103(a).)  If the mayor has an investment worth more than $1,000 in his construction business, he must analyze whether the decisions will reasonably foreseeably and materially affect his business entity.  


  (c) Mayor Silveria has a tenant in the building and that tenant is a source of income to Mayor Silveria if the mayor has received more than $250 from the tenant within the past 12 months.  (Section 87103(c).)


2.  Councilmember Novoa


Councilmember Novoa has two interests which may be affected by decisions regarding the theater.  


  (a)  Councilmember Novoa has a real property interest in the form of a leasehold, assuming that his lease is more than a month-to-month tenancy, in a building within 300 feet of the theater.  (Section 82033; Regulation 18233.)  


  (b)  Councilmember Novoa's jewelry business is located in the leased property near the theater.  If the councilmember has an investment worth more than $1,000 in his construction business, he must analyze whether the decisions will reasonably foreseeably and materially affect his business entity.  (Section 18703(a).)


Thus, each official is required to disqualify himself from making or participating in any decisions which would have a foreseeable and material financial effect on the official's economic interest.

B.
FORESEEABILITY 


 Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable. (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)

C.
MATERIALITY


The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which provide guidance concerning whether the foreseeable financial effects of a decision are material.  These regulations apply different standards depending on whether the decision will directly or indirectly affect the official's economic interest.

